
 

 
 

This leaflet contains details of the network of special bus services that are 
provided by Wiltshire Council for students attending Wiltshire College Lackham 
site from September 2023. 

 
 

Direct buses to/from Wiltshire College Lackham: 
X2 Salisbury  Amesbury, Bulford/Durrington, 

Shrewton/Tilshead, Devizes, Bowerhill 
 

X18 Warminster  Westbury, Trowbridge, Melksham 
 

X37 Chippenham  Rail Station, Bus Station, Rowden Hill 
 

X43 Marlborough  Beckhampton, Calne, Chippenham 
 

X83 Bath  Corsham, Sainsburys, Chippenham 
 

55/X43/X37 Swindon  Royal Wootton Bassett, Lyneham, Chippenham 
 

GWR/X37 Swindon  Chippenham Rail Station 
 
 

Timetables for buses serving: 

Wiltshire College Lackham 
From September 2023  Summer Term 2024 



 

These services are available to all students and fares detailed in this leaflet for each route will be charged 
to any student unable to produce a valid Wiltshire Council bus pass. Passes are available to most full time 
Lackham students. 

 

These services have been designed to provide connections with several other bus routes to allow daily 
access to the College from as much of Wiltshire as possible. Therefore, if we have not included details of 
buses from your town or village, please contact Passenger Transport, to see if a connecting bus is 
available. Any changes to transport routes during the academic year will be notified to you through the 
college and notices on transport. 

 

 

Travelling to Lackham at times when the direct buses are not running: 
If you need to travel to/from Lackham College at other times, Faresaver bus service X34 runs between 
Chippenham, Melksham, and Trowbridge twice an hour, stopping on the A350 (not inside the College 
grounds). Timetable details are available from Faresaver bus company on 01249 444444 or by visiting their 
website at www.faresaver.co.uk. Please note that Wiltshire Council bus passes cannot be used to travel on 
bus services X34. 

 

Travelling to Lackham from Malmesbury and Pewsey areas: 
We are unable to provide buses direct to Lackham from the Malmesbury area, Coachstyle bus service 99 
runs from Malmesbury to Chippenham, where it will be possible to connect with the Faresaver X37. 

 

Travelling to Lackham from Swindon areas: 
We are no longer able to provide buses direct to Lackham from Swindon, and Royal Wootton Basset areas. 
Please us Stagecoach service 55 from these areas to Chippenham, where it will be possible to connect with 
the Faresaver X37 and X43 at Chippenham Bus Station. GWR trains run direct from Swindon to 
Chippenham. 

 

Please note that Concessionary bus passes cannot be used to travel on any college transport. 
Further details of these and other connecting bus services can be obtained from Passenger Transport on 
01225 713365, or please email buses@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

Please note: 
 These routes and timetables maybe different from last year. 

 Students wearing muddy shoes/boots or muddy clothing will not be permitted to travel on 
these buses. 

 Students who cause damage to the bus/coach, will not be permitted to travel afterwards. 

 Students who display any threatening or poor behaviour will not be permitted to travel. 

 If your bus is fitted with seatbelts, you must wear the seatbelt throughout the journey  it is 
the law. 

 It is important you have the correct fare as the driver may not be able to give the correct 
change. Card transactions are available. 

 All buses shown in this leaflet will pick up and set down at any bus stop along the route. Any 
passengers will need to be at their stop at least five minutes before the time indicated in 
this leaflet and signal clearly, by putting your arm out, to the driver as the bus approaches. 



 

 
 

Salisbury, Wilton A36 Roundabout (all stops) 06:50  
 
 
In the afternoon, the 
bus will depart 
promptly at 4.40 pm 
from Lackham bus bay. 

 
Approximate return 
times: 
Bowerhill 5.00 pm 
Devizes 5.17 pm 
West Lavington 5.30 pm 
Shrewton 5.40 pm 
Larkhill 5.50 pm 
Durrington 5.55 pm 
Bulford 6.00 pm 
Boscombe Down 6.05 pm 
Salisbury 6.20 pm 

Salisbury, Fisherton Street (near Rail Station) 06:55 
Salisbury, Castle Street (Tesco) 06:57 
Salisbury, Castle Road (all stops) 07:00 
Old Sarum Turn (A350) 07:03 
Boscombe Down, Archers Gate/Underwood Drive 07:10 
Bulford, High Street 07:15 
Durrington, Larkhill Road (all stops) 07:18 
Larkhill, The Packway (shops) 07:22 
Shrewton, Amesbury Road Layby (A360) 07:30 
Tilshead, Rose and Crown 07:38 
West Lavington Crossroads 07:45 
Potterne Road (all stops) 07:50 
Devizes Market Place (The Pelican) 08:05 
Devizes, Bath Road (all stops) 08:07 
Sells Green, Three Magpies 08:15 
Bowerhill, Bath Road (all stops) 08:20 
Melksham, Market Place (Lloyds Bank) 08:23 
Lackham College 08:45 

 

Students must show their bus pass or pay a daily return fare to travel on this bus. 
If you cannot produce a valid bus pass you will be charged: 
£7 return to/from Salisbury, Boscombe Down, Durrington, Shrewton or Tilshead 
£6 return to/from West Lavington, Potterne, Devizes or Seend 
£5 return to/from Bowerhill or Melksham 

 

Bus service X2 also connects at Devizes Market Place with bus services 101 and 102 to/from Upavon and 
Pewsey. 
 

Bus X2 to Lackham College 
From Salisbury, Amesbury, Durrington, Shrewton, Devizes, and Bowerhill 
Operated by Beeline Coaches 



 

 
 

Warminster, Boreham Field (Woodcock Road) 07:15  
 
 
 
In the afternoon, the 
bus will depart 
promptly at 4.40 pm 
from Lackham bus bay. 

 
Approximate return 
times: 
Melksham 4.55 pm 
Hilperton 5.10 pm 
Trowbridge 5.15 pm 
North Bradley 5.30 pm 
Westbury 5.45 pm 
Warminster 6.05 pm 

Warminster, Market Place (Nationwide) 07:20 
Upton Scudamore, Shelter 07:25 
Westbury, Warminster Road 07:30 
Westbury, Haynes Road 07:35 
Westbury, Station Road 07:38 
Westbury, The Ham 07:40 
North Bradley, Rising Sun 07:55 
Trowbridge, Bradley Road 07:58 
Trowbridge, College Road (opposite College) 08:05 
Trowbridge, Frome Road 08:06 
Trowbridge, Mortimer Street 08:07 
Trowbridge, Hilperton Road Fire Station 08:12 
Trowbridge, Paxcroft Mead, Hilperton Drive Layby 08:15 
Semington, Trowbridge Road 08:19 
Melksham, Market Place (Lloyds Bank) 08:25 
Melksham, Beanacre Road (Leekes) 08:32 
Lackham College 08:45 

 

Students must show their bus pass or pay a daily return fare to travel on this bus. 
If you cannot produce a valid bus pass you will be charged: 
£7 return to/from Warminster or Westbury 
£6 return to/from North Bradley, Trowbridge or Semington 
£5 return to/from Melksham 

 

Bus X18 to Lackham College 
From Warminster, Westbury, Trowbridge, and Melksham 
Operated by Beeline Coaches 



 

 
 

Sheldon Coach Park 08:10 In the afternoon, the bus will 
depart promptly at 4.40 pm 
from Lackham bus bay. 
Approximate return times: 
Rowden Hill 4.52 pm 
Town Bridge 4.54 pm 
Railway St/Bus St on request 

Chippenham Railway Station 08:20 
Chippenham Town Bridge, Rivo Lounge 08:23 
Chippenham Bus Station  Bay 5 08:30 
Rowden Hill 08:35 
Lackham College 08:45 

 

Students must show their bus pass or pay a daily return fare to travel on this bus. 
If you cannot produce a valid bus pass you will be charged:                  £4 return to/from Chippenham. 

 

 
 

Marlborough, High Street (Lloyds Bank) 07:20  
 
In the afternoon, the 
bus will depart 
promptly at 4.40 pm 
from Lackham bus bay. 

 
Approximate return 
times: 
Calne 5.05 pm 
Beckhampton 5.15 pm 
Marlborough 5.35 pm 

Manton Turn, Fyfield and Lockeridge (A4) 07:25 
Beckhampton, Racing Stables 07:36 
Yatesbury Little London 07:45 
Cherhill  Hill/Marsh Lane 07:54 
Lower Compton, Atcherly Road 07:58 
Quemerford, Post Office 08:00 
Calne Bentley Lane 08:03 
Calne The Strand (Town Hall) 08:05 
Derry Hill, Studley crossroads 08:10 
Chippenham, London Road all bus stops 08:15 
Chippenham Bus Station 08:25 
Lackham College 08:45 

 

Students must show their bus pass or pay a daily return fare to travel on this bus. 
If you cannot produce a valid bus pass you will be charged: 
£7 return to/from Marlborough or Beckhampton 
£6 return to/from Cherhill, Quemerford or Lower Compton 
£5 return to/from Calne or Derry Hill 
£4 return to/from Chippenham 

Bus X43 to Lackham College 
From Marlborough, Beckhampton, Calne, and Chippenham 
Operated by 4K Travel 

Bus X37 Chippenham to Lackham College 
Operated by Faresaver 



 

 
 

Bath, Dorchester Street (stop Bp) 07:44  
 
In the afternoon, the 
bus will depart 
promptly at 4.40 pm 
from Lackham bus bay. 

 
Approximate return 
times: 
Corsham 5.00 pm 
Bath 5.3 pm 

Bath, Guildhall 07:47 
Bath, Lambridge 07:53 
Batheaston, Stambridge 07:59 
Bathford, British Legion 08:02 
Kingsdown, The Swan 08:06 
Chapel Plaister, Main Road 08:10 
Rudloe, Toghill Crescent 08:14 
Corsham School 08:20 
Corsham, Newlands Road 08:23 
Chippenham, Sainsburys 08:28 
Lackham College 08:40 

 

Please note: All afternoon drop-off points are by request to the driver. 
 

Students must show their bus pass or pay a daily return fare to travel on this bus. 
If you cannot produce a valid bus pass you will be charged: 
£6 return to/from Bath or Kingsdown 
£5 return to/from Rudloe or Corsham 
£4 return to/from Chippenham 

Bus X83 to Lackham College 
From Bath, Corsham and Cepen Park, Chippenham 
Operated by Faresaver 



 

 
 

Swindon Town Centre 06:55  
 
In the afternoon, the 
buses X37 and X43 will 
depart promptly at  
4:40 pm from Lackham 
bus bay to Chippenham 
Bus Station arriving at 
approx. 5:00 pm. 

 
Approximate return 
times detailed below. 

Faringdon Road Park 06:57 
Great Western Outlet Village 07:02 
Mannington Roundabout 07:05 
Blagrove Roundabout 07:08 
Royal Wootton Bassett, Woodshaw 07:15 
Royal Wootton Bassett, Marlow Way 07:15 
Royal Wootton Bassett, High Street 07:25 
Tockenham, Main Road 07:30 
Lyneham, Green 07:36 
Lyneham, Shop and Camp main gate 07:38 
Calne Town Hall 07:54 
Chippenham Bus Station 08:19 
Change at the Bus Station for a direct bus to Lackham 
College X37 or X43 (see below for fares on these buses) 

08:25/30 

Lackham College 08:45 

Stagecoach service 55 will then depart from bay 9 in the bus station at 5.10 pm and 5.33 pm, arriving back in 
Lyneham, Royal Wootton Bassett, and Swindon at the following times: 

Hilmarton and Lyneham at: 5.52 pm and 6.12 pm 
Royal Wootton Bassett at:  6.11 pm and 6.31 pm 
Swindon Town Centre at:  6.30 pm and 6.50 pm 

Currently the maximum fare on service 55 is £2 per trip until October 2023, then £2.50 per trip from 
November onwards. A day return ticket from Chippenham on the X37 or the X43 is £4 to/from 
Chippenham to Lackham. Concessionary passes are not accepted on the X37 or the X43. 

 

 
 

GWR trains run direct from Swindon Rail Station to Chippenham, departing at 7.55 am and arriving at 
Chippenham Rail Station at 8.06 am. 

Faresaver bus X37 then departs from the bus shelter outside Chippenham Rail Station at 8.25 am, arriving 
at Lackham at 8.45 am. A day return ticket on this bus will cost £4 and will cover the afternoon journey from 
the College back to Chippenham. 

In the afternoon, bus X37 will depart from Lackham at 4.40 pm arriving back at Chippenham Rail Station at 
5.00 pm, from where a train departs for Swindon at 5.26 pm. 

 

From Swindon by train to Chippenham, then bus X37 to Lackham 

Stagecoach Service 55 to Chippenham 
then Faresaver X37 or 4K Travel X43 Chippenham to Lackham College 


